

No. 11-1285

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

U.S. AIRWAYS, INC., in its capacity as Fiduciary and
Plan Administrator of the U.S. AIRWAYS, INC.
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS PLAN,

Petitioner,

v.

JAMES MCCUTCHEN and ROSEN, LOUIK & PERRY, P.C.,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

NOAH G. LIPSCHULTZ
LITTLER MENDELSON, P.C.
80 S. 8th Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 630-1000

SUSAN KATZ HOFFMAN
LITTLER MENDELSON, P.C.
1601 Cherry Street
Suite 1400
Philadelphia, PA 19102
(267) 402-3000

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL*
CATHERINE E. STETSON
DOMINIC F. PERELLA
MARY HELEN WIMBERLY
SEAN MAROTTA
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5600
neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com

Counsel for Petitioner

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. SECTION 502(a)(3) AND EQUITABLE- LIEN-BY-AGREEMENT CASES, NOT SUBROGATION PRINCIPLES, SUPPLY THE RULE OF DECISION	3
A. Section 502(a)(3) And The Equi- table-Lien-By-Agreement Doctrine Require Reversal.....	3
B. This Case Is About Neither Sub- rogation Nor Unjust Enrichment	7
II. THE COMMON-FUND DOCTRINE DOES NOT APPLY.....	14
III. RESPONDENTS' RULE WOULD IMPOSE NEW BURDENS ON PLANS, PARTICIPANTS, AND COURTS.....	22
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES:	
<i>Administrative Comm. of Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Varco</i> , 338 F.3d 680 (7th Cir. 2003).....	15, 17, 18, 20
<i>Barnes v. Alexander</i> , 232 U.S. 117 (1914).....	6
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	16
<i>Bombardier Areospace Emp. Welfare Benefits Plan v. Ferrer, Poirot, & Wansbrough</i> , 354 F.3d 348 (5th Cir. 2003).....	15
<i>CGI Techs. & Solutions v. Rose</i> , 683 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2012).....	15
<i>Cutting v. Jerome Foods, Inc.</i> , 993 F.2d 1293 (7th Cir. 1993).....	18
<i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff</i> , 532 U.S. 141 (2001).....	14
<i>Fleischmann Distilling Corp. v. Maier Brewing Co.</i> , 386 U.S. 714 (1967).....	20, 23
<i>FMC Corp. v. Holliday</i> , 498 U.S. 52 (1990).....	13
<i>Good v. Jarrard</i> , 76 S.E. 698 (S.C. 1912)	6
<i>Great-West Life & Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Hall v. Cole</i> , 412 U.S. 1 (1973)	20
<i>Harris v. Harvard Pilgrim Health Care, Inc.</i> , 208 F.3d 274 (1st Cir. 2000)	15, 17
<i>Health Cost Controls v. Isbell</i> , 139 F.3d 1070 (6th Cir. 1997)	15
<i>Hobbs v. McLean</i> , 117 U.S. 567 (1886)	22
<i>Ingersoll-Rand Co. v. McClendon</i> , 498 U.S. 133 (1990)	23
<i>Kennedy v. Plan Adm’r for DuPont Sav. & Inv. Plan</i> , 555 U.S. 285 (2009)	14
<i>Massachusetts Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell</i> , 473 U.S. 134 (1985)	19
<i>Memphis & Little Rock R.R. v. Dow</i> , 120 U.S. 287 (1887)	12
<i>Ryan v. Federal Express</i> , 78 F.3d 123 (3d Cir. 1996)	15, 17, 21
<i>Sereboff v. Mid Atl. Med. Servs., Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 356 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Clinton</i> , 518 P.2d 645 (Or. 1974)	16
<i>Svea Assurance Co. v. Packham</i> , 48 A. 359 (Md. 1901)	11
<i>Unisys Medical Plan v. Timm</i> , 98 F.3d 971 (7th Cir. 1996)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United McGill Corp. v. Stinnett</i> , 154 F.3d 168 (4th Cir. 1998).....	15
<i>United States v. Tobias</i> , 935 F.2d 666 (4th Cir. 1991).....	21, 22
<i>Varsity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996).....	5
<i>Waller v. Hormel Foods Corp.</i> , 120 F.3d 138 (8th Cir. 1997).....	17
<i>Wimberly v. American Cas. Co.</i> , 584 S.W.2d 200 (Tenn. 1979).....	11
<i>Zurich Am. Ins. Co. v. O’Hara</i> , 604 F.3d 1232 (11th Cir. 2010).....	15
 STATUTES:	
5 U.S.C. § 8132	19
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1)	4
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3)	1, 3, 4, 5, 14
29 U.S.C. § 1144(b)(2)(B)	12
 OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
J. Appleman et al., <i>Insurance Law & Practice</i> (1981)	9
D. Dobbs, <i>Law of Remedies</i> (2d ed. 1993)	2, 5, 6, 10, 17
G. Palmer, <i>The Law of Restitution</i> (1978)	2, 8, 9, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Restatement (Third) of Restitution & Unjust Enrichment (2011).....	9, 10, 17
L. Russ et al., <i>Couch on Insurance</i> (3d ed. 2011)	<i>passim</i>
S. Symons, <i>Pomeroy's Equity</i> <i>Jurisprudence</i> (5th ed. 1941).....	4, 10
